MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 378

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

this purpose toward his board not to exceed \$\frac{\pi \text{Se}}{150}\$ \$353 for the school year or a prorated amount for any fraction thereof. Payment for said board shall be made, upon receipt of a satisfactory attendance record, at the end of periods not longer than one school month and shall be charged to the same account as that of secondary school tuition.'

Sec. 1-A. R. S., c. 41, § 43, amended. The last sentence of section 43 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'The Commissioner is further authorized to make similar provisions for the transportation of any children who reside with a parent on state owned property located in towns of less than 100 inhabitants and in which conveyance for no other pupils is being provided by the town.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 41, § 108, amended. The last sentence of the last paragraph of section 108 of chapter 41 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Upon the approval of said return, the Commissioner shall apportion to such town a sum equal to ½ the amount thus paid by such town but not to exceed \$700 annually for this purpose.'

Sec. 3. Appropriation. In addition to any sums which may be appropriated by the Legislature for the fiscal years 1957-58 and 1958-59 for the purposes of this act there is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$3,878 for fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 and \$3,878 for fiscal year ending June 30, 1959 to carry out the purposes of this act.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 378

AN ACT Relating to Cost of Relocating Facilities in Federal-Aid Interstate Highway Projects.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 23, § 23-A, additional. Chapter 23 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section, to be numbered 23-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 23-A. Payment for cost of relocating facilities in interstate system. Any utility which is required to move or relocate its facilities under the provisions of this section from or in any way because of construction needs in building the interstate system under the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1956 on projects for which the contracts are signed after the effective date of this act shall be reimbursed for the cost of relocation of such facilities as said cost is defined in said Federal-Aid Highway Act. The State Highway Commission may make rules and regulations for the determination of such cost in conformity with applicable Federal rules and regulations under said Act. The Commission shall have such rights to inspect the books of account of the utility as may be required in determining the reimbursable costs provided in this section.

Whenever the Commission shall determine that any utility facility which now is, or hereafter may be, located in, over, along or under any way should be moved

CHAP, 379

or relocated because of construction needs in building said interstate system, the utility owning or operating such facility shall relocate or move the same in accordance with an order of the Commission. If the failure of the utility to move such facility within the time specified in such order should delay the work of the contractor on the project involved, the utility shall be liable to the State for the damages that the State may be required to allow to the contractor under the contract between the State and the contractor for delay in the work caused by the presence of the facility. The utility shall not be liable for such damages if its failure to move shall be for reasons beyond its control. If the Commission and the utility shall not agree as to the liability of the utility for such damages, either party may petition any Justice of the Superior Court for a determination thereof. Such liability shall not exceed such reimbursable costs as may be determined by the provisions of the preceding paragraph.

"Utility" as used in this section shall mean and include any public utility under the jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission and also any corporation which owns and operates a telephone or telegraph system or an oil pipe line system and which is subject to the jurisdiction of the Federal Communications Commission or Interstate Commerce Commission and also any Rural Electrification Cooperative which is subject to the provisions of chapter 51 of the Revised Statutes.

The reimbursable costs provided in this section shall be paid from the general fund operating capital under the direction of the State Highway Commission, and said general fund operating capital shall be repaid in full for any costs so paid from reimbursements received by the State Highway Commission from the Federal Government on account thereof.'

- Sec. 2. Limitation. The provisions of this act shall apply only to projects in said interstate system for which the contracts are signed prior to June 30, 1959, and at no time during the fiscal year 1957-58 or the fiscal year 1958-59 shall the amount paid from the general fund operating capital for the purposes of this act exceed the amount of the 90% federal funds to be available for projects in said interstate system under the Federal-Aid Highway Act of 1956 to match a State appropriation of \$12,500.
- Sec. 3. Appropriation. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund, to be expended under the direction of the State Highway Commission, for the purposes of this act the sum of \$12,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1958 and the sum of \$12,500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1959. Any unexpended balance on June 30, 1958 shall not lapse, but shall carry forward into the next fiscal year for the same purposes. All unexpended balances on June 30, 1959 shall lapse into the unappropriated surplus of the general fund.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 379

AN ACT Changing Name of Maine School for the Deaf to Governor Baxter State School for the Deaf.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 27, § 159, amended. Section 159 of chapter 27 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows: